

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-0831

STATE OF IOWA ex rel. THOMAS J. MILLER,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TRAVIS AUTOR, EMILY AUTOR, MICHAEL PAVEY, REGEN-
ERATIVE MEDICINE AND ANTI-AGING INSTITUTES OF
OMAHA, LLC, OMAHA STEM CELLS, LLC, and STEM CELL
CENTERS, LLC.,

Defendants - Appellants,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Scott D. Rosenberg, District Judge

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

Amy Licht
William Pearson
J. Andrew Cederdahl
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
amy.licht@ag.iowa.gov
william.pearson@ag.iowa.gov
andrew.cederdahl@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 12

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 14

STATEMENT OF FACTS 16

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROVIDE A RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IN A SUIT BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE COSUMER FRAUD ACT THAT THE LEGISLATURE DIRECTED “SHALL BE BY EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS.” 24

A. Because the Legislature Explicitly Created Consumer Fraud Actions As “Equitable Proceedings,” Parties Do Not Have a Right to a Jury Trial.....28

B. The Essential Nature of a Consumer Fraud Action Brought by the Attorney General is in Equity.32

C. To the Extent the Relief Sought is Relevant, The Relief Sought Here Is Consistent With Equitable Proceedings.39

1. An Injunction Is an Equitable Remedy..... 42

2. Equitable Relief Includes Consumer Reimbursement and Disgorgement. 44

3. An Equity Court May Order a Civil Penalty. 53

4.	An Equity Court May Order Joint and Several Liability.....	57
D.	Courts Around the Country Have Found a Defendant is Not Entitled to a Jury Trial in Similar Consumer Fraud Cases.....	60
II.	AUTOR APPEALS ONLY THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER STRIKING THE JURY DEMAND AND HE NEVER SOUGHT TO DISMISS OR STRIKE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S REQUESTED REMEDIES, SO THEIR AVAILABILITY UNDER THE CONSUMER FRAUD ACT IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Assoc. Inv. Co. Ltd. Partnership v. Williams Assoc. IV</i> , 645 A.2d 505 (Conn. 1994).....	33
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	62
<i>Broulik v. Henderson</i> , 254 N.W. 63 (Iowa 1934)	30
<i>Carstens v. Cent. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 1993)27, 32, 52	
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001).....	55
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558, 110 S.Ct. 1339, 108 L.Ed.2d 519 (1990).....	46, 56
<i>Clough v. Seay</i> , 49 Iowa 111 (Iowa 1878)	26
<i>Comm'r. of Env'tl. Prot. v. Conn. Bldg. Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 629 A.2d 1116 (Conn. 1993).....	57
<i>Danner v. Haas</i> , 134 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 1965)	24
<i>Deng v. White</i> , 941 N.W.2d 360, 2019 WL 6358427, (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2019).....	29
<i>Duntz v. Zeimet</i> , 478 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1991)	27
<i>First State Bank v. Iowa Dept. of Nat'l Res.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1993)	37, 53
<i>First State Bank, Belmond v. Kalkwarf</i> , 495 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1993)	30
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014).....	62
<i>FTC v. Noland</i> , 2020 WL 4530459 (D. Ariz. 2020)	51
<i>FTC v. Stratford Career Inst.</i> , 2016 WL 3769187 (N.D. Ohio July 15, 2015).....	48

<i>FTC v. Windward Marketing, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Georgia Sept. 30, 1997).....	46
<i>FTC v. Com. Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	46, 48, 58
<i>Grandon v. Ellingson</i> , 144 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1966).....	41, 58
<i>Gray v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 704 (N.D. Iowa 1988).....	29
<i>Great Western Bank v. Thurman Enter., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 8262462 (Polk Co. Dist. Ct. Oct. 18, 2012).....	31
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49, 108 S.Ct. 376, 98 L.Ed. 306 (1987)	57
<i>Hage v. General Service Bureau</i> , 306 F.Supp.2d 883 (D. Neb. 2003)	54
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020)..	24, 27, 32, 40
<i>In re Marriage of Oakland</i> , 699 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2005)	64
<i>Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 305 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1981).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586, 41 S.Ct. 200, 65 L.Ed. 418 (1921).....	58
<i>Jewell v. Nuhn</i> , 155 N.W. 174 (Iowa 1915).....	36, 55
<i>Kugler v. Market Dev. Corp.</i> , 306 A.2d 489 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1973).....	61
<i>Lamastars v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	64
<i>Littleton v. Fritz</i> , 22 N.W. 641 (Iowa 1885)	25
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936, 207 L.Ed. 401 (2020).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Martin v. Heinold Comm.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 734 (Ill. 1994).....	35, 61

<i>Matter of Estate of Laube</i> , 2022 WL 108937 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2022)	63
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001).....	42
<i>McDowell v. Lloyd</i> , 22 Iowa 448 (Iowa 1867)	41
<i>Meier v. Seneca</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	passim
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 113 S. Ct. 2063, 124 L.Ed.2d 161 (1993).....	41
<i>Miller Oil Co. v. Abramson</i> , 109 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1961).....	54
<i>Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 312 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1981).....	40
<i>MyInfoGuard LLC v. Sorrell</i> , 2012 WL 5469913 (D. Vt. Nov. 9, 2012)	44
<i>Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Rev.</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017) ..	49
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin Inc. v. The Superior Court of Alameda Cnty.</i> , 462 P.3d 461 (Cal. 2020)	57, 61
<i>Needles v. Kelley</i> , 156 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 1968).....	24
<i>Nevarez v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 630 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. Ct. App. March 5, 2021).....	58
<i>Nunley v. State</i> , 628 So.2d 619 (Ala. 1993).....	61
<i>O’Hara v. State</i> , 642 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Paolino v. JF Realty</i> , 2013 WL 12320080 (D. R.I. 2013).....	56
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Group LLC Pension Plan</i> , 893 F.3d 339 (6 th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Pearson v. Yewdall</i> , 95 U.S. 294, 24 L.Ed. 436, 1877 WL 18560 (1877)	55
<i>People v. Shifrin</i> , 342 P.3d 506 (Colo. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2014).....	61
<i>Porter v. Harden</i> , 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017)	30

<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 66 S.Ct. 1086, 90 L.Ed. 1332 (1946).....	41, 45, 46
<i>Robinson v. McDougal</i> , 575 N.E.2d 469 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 14, 1988)	61
<i>Root v. Railway Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189, 269 L.Ed. 975 (1881).....	52
<i>Ryman v. Lynch</i> , 41 N.W. 320 (Iowa 1889).....	41
<i>S. Atl. P'ship v. Riese</i> , 284 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Sarich v. Haverkamp</i> , 203 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1972).....	39
<i>Scully v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Co.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1992) .	37, 53
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 325 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982).....	49
<i>State ex rel. Bishop v. Travis</i> , 306 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1981).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Dobbs v. Burche</i> , 729 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2007).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Ledwith</i> , 281 N.W.2d 729 (Neb. 1979).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Schroeder</i> , 384 N.W.2d 626 (Neb. 1986)	60
<i>State ex rel. Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prod.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 1992)	47, 54, 61
<i>State ex rel. Kidwell v. Master Distributors, Inc.</i> , 615 P.2d 116 (Idaho 1980).....	46
<i>State ex rel. Kirby v. Henderson</i> , 124 N.W. 767 (Iowa 1910)	25, 27, 30
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Santa Rosa Sales and Marketing, Inc.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1991)	46
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty's Des Moines Camping Club, Inc.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2005)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro-Mag, Ltd.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989). passim	

State ex rel. Miller v. New Womyn, Inc., 679 N.W.2d 593 (Iowa 2004) 29, 45, 46

State ex rel. Miller v. Pace, 677 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2004)..... 28, 34

State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, 834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013)..... passim

State ex rel. Nixon v. Continental Ventures, Inc., 84 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. 2002)
..... 53

State ex rel. Slatery v. HTC Med. Ctrs., Inc., 603 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2019)..... 47

State ex rel. Turner v. Koscot Interplanetary Inc., 191 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1971)..... 32, 36, 45

State ex rel. Turner v. Limbrecht, 246 N.W.2d 330 (1976)..... 43

State v. Armour Packing Co., 100 N.W. 59 (1904)..... 35

State v. Childs, 898 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 2017)..... 64

State v. Credit Bureau of Laredo, Inc., 530 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1975)..... 61

State v. Hutchinson Ice Cream Co., 147 N.W. 195 (Iowa 1914)..... 35

State v. Irving Oil Corp., 955 A.2d 1098 (Vt. 2008) 57

State v. Kindy Optical Co., 248 N.W 332 (Iowa 1933) 35

State v. Orwig, 25 Iowa 280 (Iowa 1868)..... 26

State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 510 P.2d 233 (Wash. 1973)..... 37

State v. Schlenker, 84 N.W. 698 (Iowa 1900) 35

State v. State Credit Ass'n., 657 P.2d 327 (Wash. 1983)..... 54, 61

State v. Valeu, 134 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1965) 38

<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005).....	64, 66
<i>The Town of Decorah v. Dunston Bros.</i> , 1872 WL 348 (Iowa 1872)	36
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412, 107 S. Ct. 1831, 95 E.Ed.2 365 (1987)	55, 56
<i>UE Local 896/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019).....	62, 65
<i>Van Sloun v. Agans Bros., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010)	39
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 981824 (Iowa 2022)	42
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	passim
<i>Wertz v. Chapman Tp.</i> , 741 A.2d 1272 (Pa. 1999).....	31
<i>Wetzstein v. Dehrkoop</i> , 44 N.W.2d 695 (1950).....	32
<i>Woods v. Charles Gabus Ford</i> , 962 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021)	65
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 112 S.Ct. 1522, 118 L.Ed. 153 (1992).....	65
<i>Zwanziger v. O’Brien</i> , 822 N.W.2d 745 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2012)	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
Act of April 13, 1992, ch. 1062, 1992 Iowa Acts 72.....	45
Act of May 2, 1994, ch. 1142, 1994 Iowa Acts 318.....	45
Act of May 29, 1987, ch. 164, 1987 Iowa Acts 240.....	37
Iowa Code § 714.16(7).....	passim
Iowa Code § 714.16A(1).....	45
Iowa Code § 714.16A(1)(a).....	37, 53
Iowa Code § 714.16A(2).....	53

Iowa Code §714.16(2)(a).....	34
Iowa Code Ch. 611.....	29
Iowa Code Section 714H.5.....	29
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
26 C.J.S. <i>Debt</i> § 4 (2001).....	35
27A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Equity</i> § 5 (1996)	39
27A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Equity</i> § 54 (1996)	37
Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	44
Dan Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2nd ed. 1993)	49
J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).	33
Jack E. Karns, <i>State Regulation of Deceptive Trade Practices Under “Little FTC Acts”</i> : <i>Should Federal Standards Control?</i> , 94 Dick. L. Rev. 373 (1990).....	19
Karen K. Peabody, Annotation, <i>Constitutional right to jury trial in cause of action under state unfair and deceptive trade practices law</i> , 54 A.L.R. 631 (1997)	60, 61
Note, <i>Developments in the Law: Deceptive Advertising</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1005 (1967)	19
Restatement (Third) of Restitution § 1 (2011).....	48
Restatement (Third) of Restitution § 13 (2011).....	49
Restatement (Third) of Restitution § 49 (2011).....	49
Restatement of Trusts § 258 (1935).....	57
Todd E. Pettys, <i>The Iowa State Constitution</i> , 2nd ed. (2017)	24

Webster's College Dictionary (1991)..... 48
